

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19759/2023

Om Prakash Tak S/o Ganga Ram

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India and Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Dr. Abhinav Sharma through VC assisted by Mr. Vikash Kumawat
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ajeet Bhandari, Senior Advocate assisted by Ms. Pooja Nuwal Mr. Tej Prakash Sharma with Mr. Inderjeet Deora Ms. Suruchi Kasliwal through VC assisted by Ms. Alisha Chopra & Ms. Yaadvi Dhawan Mr. Nikhil Yadav through VC Ms. Kanika Wadhwani on behalf of Mr. R.D. Rastogi, ASG

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

Order

25/07/2024

Application (No.1/2024) for impleadment of applicants as respondents has been made in this PIL by certain institutions, who are situated in the near vicinity of the gas bottling plant.

As the issue has already been raised in this PIL, we allow the applicants to intervene in support of the petition though without filing any separate pleadings.

Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

Learned counsel for the respondents, who have not filed reply, are granted three weeks time to file reply.

Taking into consideration the issue raised in this PIL, this Court would require the respondents to take a clear stand with

regard to relocation of bottling plants and if any such decision has been taken in the past, the timeline within which the relocation would be completed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner raised concern that the trucks containing gas are made to stay on the road causing serious concern to the safety of the public.

Learned counsel appearing for the IOCL would submit that the trucks are supposed to be parked inside the premises allocated for that purpose and it may be ensured by the local administration/traffic administration that trucks are not parked except in the area assigned for them.

We direct that in case, any report is lodged with the local Police Station, Sanganer with regard to illegal parking of the containers containing gas, against the regulatory provisions, appropriate action will be taken and report shall be submitted before this Court through State Counsel.

List after three weeks.

A copy of this order shall be placed before the authorities concerned for due compliance.

(ASHUTOSH KUMAR),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),CJ