

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19759/2023

Om Prakash Tak S/o Ganga Ram

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Dr. Abhinav Sharma, Adv. with Mr. Akshya Verma Mr. Rahul Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Shikha Sharma, Adv. for Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG Mr. Devesh Yadav, CGPC & Mr. Yatharth Asopa for Mr. R.D. Rastogi, ASG Mr. Sudhir Gupta, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Suruchi Kasliwal, Adv. Mr. Vikram Singh, Adv. Ms. Shweta Chauhan, Adv. Mr. Ajeet Kumar Bhandari, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Jai Sharma, Adv. Mr. Tej Prakash Sharma, Adv. Ms. Pooja Nuwal, Adv. through VC

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEET PUROHIT

Order

14/08/2025

1. Mr. R.D. Rastogi, learned Additional Solicitor General, appearing for Petroleum Explosive and Safety Organization(PESO) seeks further one week time to file reply.
2. As a last opportunity, we grant him one week time to file reply.
3. In terms of the order dated 05.05.2025, Mr. Sudhir Gupta, learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of Indian Oil Corporation Limited(IOCL) upon instructions, states that IOCL

does not have any plan of relocation. The statement made at bar is recorded. The Court also directed for verifying whether the establishment and operation of IOCL depot at the present location violates any safety norm applicable under the petroleum laws and the safety regulations.

4. Mr. Ajeet Kumar Bhandari, learned Senior counsel appearing for RIICO which is the authority who allots the land for industrial purposes shall place before us the state rules, regulations and norms laid down by it for construction of buildings as well as hazardous buildings or hazardous industries, so that we may be able to reach to a conclusion with regard to prayers made by the petitioner. Learned Senior counsel shall also inform this Court as to whether there are other establishments and industries operating in the Sitapura Industrial Area which would come within the ambit of hazardous activity. He would also apprise this Court as to whether other units; industrial, commercial, educational are operating in the area.

5. The State of Rajasthan-respondent No.3 shall file their affidavit informing the Court as to whether there are residential colonies developed by the State through its agencies namely JDA or Municipal Corporation in and around Sitapura Industrial Area.

6. List this matter on 09.09.2025.

(SANJEET PUROHIT),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),J